## **RESOLUTION No. 3477**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF RED LODGE, MONTANA TO TRANSFER FUNDS TO THE RED LODGE TOURISM BUSINESS IMPROVMENT DISTRICT (RED LODGE TBID)

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge passed a Resolution of Intent 3334 and Resolution 3337 establishing the Red Lodge Tourism Business Improvement District (hereinafter referred to Red Lodge TBID); and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has collected and maintained the funds collected under Resolution 3337; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Red Lodge is responsible for appointing the Board of Trustees of the Red Lodge TBID pursuant to §7-12-1121, MCA; and

WHEREAS, the Red Lodge TBID and the Red Lodge Chamber of Commerce work together in developing the work plan and budget for each fiscal year; and

**WHEREAS**, the Red Lodge TBID has the powers delegated to it by Resolution 3337 and §§7-12-1121 through 7-12-1133, MCA; and

**WHEREAS**, It is the desire of the City of Red Lodge and the Chamber of Commerce to allow the Chamber of Commerce to be responsible for the collection of the assessments and management and control of the funds.

## **NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council:

- 1. That the City Council hereby agrees to transfer all TBID assessments currently held by the City to the Red Lodge TBID.
- 2. The City Clerk is hereby authorized to transfer \$15,720.82 to the Red Lodge TBID for their administration of funds.
- 3. None of the \$15,720.82 is the property of the City of Red Lodge.

**INTRODUCED** at a Regular meeting of the City Council on 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018 by Council Member Mahan.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this 26th day of June 2018.

City of Red Lodge:

WILLIAM LARSON

Mayor

ATTEST

LONI HANSON CITY CLERK

Rebessa Marmore

REBECCA NARMORE CITY ATTORNEY